



2026:HHC:13809

Abhinav Mahajan vs. State of H.P. and another

Arb. Case No.267 of 2025

Item No.D-23

22.08.2025 Present: Ms. Srishti Verma, Advocate, for Mr. Tarunjeet Singh Bhogal, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent No.1-State.

Counsel for the petitioner refers to the notice dated 31.05.2025 (Annexure A-2), whereby the claim for appointment of Arbitrator under Clause 25 of the Contract as such is sought on account of the construction of Solid Waste Management Plant at Chinwan Municipal Council, Nurpur and the relevant names as such have been suggested.

It is submitted that the State has rejected the same vide communication dated 26.06.2025 on the ground that the dispute is with the Municipal Council-respondent No.2. A photocopy of the said communication has now been placed on record.

Notice. Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, appears and accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1.

Notice be issued to respondent No.2, returnable within a period of four weeks, on taking steps within a week.

To come up on **10.10.2025**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

August 22, 2025
(ankit)